

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

AMETHYST PAYNE, IRIS PODESTA-MIRELES, ANTHONY NAPOLITANO, ISAAH PAVIA-CRUZ, VICTORIA WAKED, CHARLES PLOSKI, DARIUSH NAIMI, TABITHA ASARE, SCOTT HOWARD, RALPH WYNCOOP, ELAINA ABING, and WILLIAM TURNLEY behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA *ex rel* NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT, TRAINING AND REHABILITATION (DETR) HEATHER KORBULIC in her official capacity only as Nevada Director of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation, DENNIS PEREA in his official capacity as Deputy Director of DETR, and KIMBERLY GAA in her official capacity only as the Administrator for the Employment Security Division (ESD); and DOES 1-100, inclusive,

Appellees.

Supreme Court Docket Number: 81763
Electronically Filed
Jan 20 2021 03:25 p.m.
Second Judicial District Court
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Case No.: CV20-00755

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF APPEAL AND RESPONSE TO
APPELLEES' CROSS-APPEAL**

THIERMAN BUCK LLP

Mark R. Thierman, Nev. Bar No. 8285
mark@thiermanbuck.com

Joshua D. Buck, Nev. Bar No. 12187
josh@thiermanbuck.com

Leah L. Jones, Nev. Bar No. 13161
leah@thiermanbuck.com

Joshua R. Hendrickson, Nev. Bar. No. 12225
joshh@thiermanbuck.com

7287 Lakeside Drive
Reno, Nevada 89511
Tel. (775) 284-1500
Fax. (775) 703-5027
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. The Standard For Review Here Is De Novo.....10

 B. Appellants Have Standing10

 C. DETR Must Follow Its Statutory And Constitutional Mandate To Exercise Its Clear Duty To Promptly Pay Benefits “When Due”15

 1. DETR bears the burden to make a prompt binding decision and failure to do so is a violation of Appellants’ due process rights.18

 D. Appellants Agree In Principle With The Position Of The Amicus United States That Nevada Must Follow The CARES Act/2021 CAA, Its Regulations, And DOL Guidance In Making Payments To Eligible Claimants “When Due”, Promptly, And Affording Due Process For Denials Or Reductions In Benefits..24

 E. Once DETR Makes An Initial Eligibility Determination, It Must Promptly Implement That Decision And Provide Claimants At Least 60 Days to Appeal Any Adverse Determination; If An Appeal is Filed In A PUA Case, DETR Must Conduct a Fair Hearing and Issue An Appeals Tribunal Decision Within 30 Days Of Receipt of the Claimant’s Appeal.....28

 1. Mathews v. Eldridge provides the courts with the framework to determine the extent of pretermination due process, which supports and validates Appellants’ position.....35

 a. The private interests affected by DETR’s failure to make prompt eligibility determinations and pay “when due,” weighs in favor of Appellants.37

 b. The risk of erroneous deprivation of benefits through the procedures used and the probable value, if any, of additional or substitute procedural safeguards, weighs in favor of Appellants.39

 c. The public interest weighs in favor of Appellants.42

i. DETR has a duty to pay eligible UI and PUA claimants when due.44

ii. Allegations of fraud do not circumvent due process.45

2. DETR must provide due process for overpayment determinations.49

III. CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boddie v. Wyman</i> , 323 F. Supp. 1189, 1193 (N.D.N.Y. 1970)	18
<i>Bus. Computer Rentals v. State Treasurer</i> , 114 Nev. 63, 67, 953 P.2d 13, 15 (1998)	15
<i>California Human Resources Dept. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121, 130-133 (1971) .. passim	
<i>Calvary Chapel Bangor v. Mills</i> , No. 20-1507, at *13 (1st Cir. Dec. 22, 2020).....	42
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Board of Review</i> , 13 N.J. 431, 100 A.2d 287 (1953)	17
<i>City of Reno v. Reno Gazette-Journal</i> , 119 Nev. 55, 58, 63 P.3d 1147, 1148 (2003)	10
<i>Clark Cnty. v. S. Nev. Health Dist.</i> , 289 P.3d 212, 221 (Nev. 2012)	15
<i>Collier v. Legakes</i> , 98 Nev. 307 (Nev. 1982)	15
<i>Dept. of Employment Services v. Smallwood</i> , 26 A.3d 711, 712 (D.C. 2011)	33
<i>Dougan v. Gustaveson</i> , 108 Nev. 517, 523 (Nev. 1992).....	16
<i>Edison v. the First Judicial Dist.</i> , 127 Nev. Adv. Op. No. 22, 55228 (2011), 255 P.3d 231 (Nev. 2011).....	43
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Kentucky Unemployment Comp. Com.</i> , 243 S.W.2d 657(Ky.,1951).....	17
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	3, 9, 23, 37
<i>Gann v. Richardson</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	4, 13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	passim
<i>Gordon v. Geiger</i> , 402 P.3d 671 (Nev. 2017).....	14
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 at 496, (1959)	7
<i>High Noon at Arlington Ranch Homeowners Ass’n, Nonprofit Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State</i> , 402 P.3d 639 (Nev. 2017).....	2
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356, 358, 375 (1990)	13
<i>Hurley v. Toia</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1170, 1176-78 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	18
<i>Int’l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 124 Nev. 193, 197, 179 P.3d 556, 558 (2008).....	10
<i>Islam v. Cuomo</i> , 20-CV-2328 (LDH), at *21 (E.D.N.Y. July 28, 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Jason S. v. Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr. (In re Guardianship of L.S. & H.S.)</i> , 120 Nev. 157, 161, 87 P.3d 521, 524 (2004)	14
<i>Jenkins v. Bowling</i> , 691 F.2d 1225, 1230 (7th Cir. 1982)	4, 23, 37
<i>Jerry's Nugget v. Keith</i> , 111 Nev. 49, 54 (Nev. 1995); <i>Campbell v. State, Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 108 Nev. 215, 218, 827 P.2d 833, 835 (1992)	44

<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 171-72, (1951).....	7
<i>Kochendorfer v. Board of Co. Comm’rs</i> , 93 Nev. 419, 566 P.2d 1131 (1977).....	15
<i>Law v. Whitmer</i> , Nevada Supreme Court No. 82178 (Dec. 8, 2020)	46
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1, 12, 426 U.S. App. D.C. 67 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Littlefield v. Dept. of Employ. and Training</i> , 145 Vt. 247, 253 (Vt. 1984).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 336 (1976)	passim
<i>Mineral Cnty. v. State, Dep’t of Conservation and Natural Res.</i> , 117 Nev. 235, 243, 20 P.3d 800, 805 (2001)	15
<i>Missouri Division of Employment Security v. Labor & Industrial Relations Commission</i> , 647 S.W.2d 893, 895 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	38
<i>Morel v. Giuliani</i> , 927 F. Supp. 622, 635 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	17
<i>National Union Fire Ins. v. City Sav., F.S.B.</i> , 28 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1994)	41
<i>New York v. United States DOC</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502, 676 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15
<i>Paley v. Second Judicial Dist. Court of State</i> , 310 P.3d 590, 592 (Nev. 2013).....	14
<i>Pennington v. Didrickson</i> , 22 F.3d 1376 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Pregent v. New Hampshire Dep’t of Empl. Security</i> , 361 F. Supp. 782 at 793 (D.N.H. 1973)	33
<i>Rico v. Rodriguez</i> , 121 Nev. 695, 702–03, 120 P.3d 812, 817 (2005).....	13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87 (Nov. 25, 2020).....	42
<i>Ross v. Horn</i> , 598 F.2d 1312, 1321 (3rd Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 100 S.Ct. 3048, 65 L.Ed.2d 1136 (1980).....	4
<i>Royer v. State Dep’t of Empl. Security</i> , 118 N.H. 673, 676-77 (N.H. 1978)	34
<i>Schettler v. Ralron Capital Corp.</i> , 275 P.3d 933 (Nev. 2012)	41
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886, 894 (Nev. 2016).....	13
<i>Slaughter v. Nev. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 74447-COA, at *19 (Nev. App. Aug. 11, 2020)	13
<i>Smith v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 107 Nev. 674, 677, 818 P.2d 849, 851 (1991)	10
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson</i> , WD74907 & WD74993, at *3 (Mo. Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2013).	39
<i>State v. Santi</i> , 132 Vt. 615, 617, 326 A.2d 149, 151 (1974).....	22
<i>Stephens Media, L.L.C. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 125 Nev. 849, 858, 221 P.3d 1240, 1247 (2009).....	19
<i>Trotman v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , No. 74497, at *2-3 (Nev. App. Apr. 24, 2018)	15
<i>U.S. v. Klein</i> , 543 F.3d 206, 215 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10

<i>United States v. Delgado-Nunez</i> , 295 F.3d 494, 496 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Von Stauffenberg v. Dist. Unemployment Comp. Bd.</i> , 459 F.2d 1128, 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	38
<i>Wilkinson v. Abrams</i> , 627 F.2d 650 (3d Cir. 1980)	4, 23
<i>Willis v. Lascaris</i> , 499 F. Supp. 749, 759-60 (N.D.N.Y. 1980)	18
<i>Windham Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 86 A.3d 410, 413 (Vt. 2013) ...	33
<i>Zynda v. Arwood</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 791, 813 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 9001	2
15 U.S.C. § 9021	21
15 U.S.C. § 9021(a)	44
15 U.S.C. § 9021(a)(3)(A)(ii).	25, 31
15 U.S.C. § 9021(b)	19
15 U.S.C. § 9021(h)	29
15 U.S.C. § 9023(f)(2)(B)	49
15 U.S.C. § 9023(f)(3)(B).....	5, 7, 49
15 U.S.C. § 9025(a)	19
15 U.S.C. § 9025(e)(3)(B)	5, 49
21 V.S.A. § 1301(23).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 303(a)(1).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 303(a)(3).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1).....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1)&(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(3).....	4, 5, 29
CARES Act Pub. L. No. 116-136 § 303(a)(1).....	9
CARES Act Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	38
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, H.R. 133, 116th Cong., div. N, tit. II, subtit. A, ch. 1, subch. I, § 201(a)(1), (b) (2020) (“2021 CAA”).....	passim
2021 CAA at Sec. 263	26
2021 CAA at subsection (b)(2).....	26
NRS 34.160.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

UIPL 01-16	46, 47
UIPL 1145.....	passim

UIPL 1420.....	29
UIPL 16-20	45, 47

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 625	2, 47, 52
20 C.F.R. § 625.10	41
20 C.F.R. § 625.10(a).....	5, 29
20 C.F.R. § 640.3(a).....	16
20 C.F.R. § 625 Appendix B 9 at 6011 B.....	43
20 C.F.R. § 625 Appendix B at 6013.....	50
20 C.F.R. § 625 Appendix B at 6013(A)(1)	19
20 C.F.R. pt. 614 Appendix. B at 6013(A)(1)	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Nevada State Constitution Article 1 § 8(5).....	13
